As more fully explained below, effective as of August 11, 2009, the Board of Directors of the Company concluded that the financial statements for the fiscal year ended December
31, 2008, as presented in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 6, 2009 should no longer be relied upon due to an error in reporting the Company's
available-for-sale securities in such financial statements.

We determined that our available-for-sale investments were impaired at December 31, 2008 and that these impairments were other than temporary.  In accordance with the
provisions of paragraph 16 of SFAS No. 115, paragraph 7 through 15 of FSP FAS 115-1/124-1, and SAB Topic 5.M, the other than temporary loss should be recorded as a realized
loss in the statement of operations rather than being included in accumulated other comprehensive loss as an element of stockholders' equity.  The following table shows the items
which changed as a result of the restatement and includes the balances as previously reported, the related adjustments and the restated balance.

  December 31, 2008
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Consolidated balance sheet:
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  $ (1,150,025)  $ 1,150,025  $ -
Accumulated deficit   (1,954,132)   (1,150,025)   (3,104,157)
Total stockholders equity   1,539,136   -   1,539,136

Consolidated statements of operations:
Net loss   (1,088,588)   (1,150,025)   (2,238,613)
Other comprehensive loss   (908,020)   908,020   -
Net comprehensive loss   (1,996,608)   (242,005)   (2,238,613)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (1.19)  $ (1.27)  $ (2.46)

31

4. CHANGE IN REPORTING ENTITY

From May 23, 2005 until July 21, 2008, the Company operated as a BDC under the 1940 Act.  As such, the Company was subject to different reporting requirements and methods
of accounting for its investments.  With the reversion to an operating company, the Company is no longer subject to the requirements of a BDC and the Company was required
pursuant to SFAS 154, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections” to retroactively modify its financial statements as if it were not subject to the requirements of a BDC during
all periods presented.

The following reports the effect of the change on net earnings (loss), other comprehensive income and net earnings per-share for the year ended December 31, 2007: